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Handloom  Cloth  *

^629. Shri Sivamurthl Swaml: WiU the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that a customs duty is levied on the export of handloom cloth;

(b) if so, whether any representation has been received for its revision;
and

(c) if the reply to part (b) above be in the affirmative, whether Government will consider the question of revising the same?

The Minister of Commerce and In>
dii0try (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) to (c). There is no export duty on handloom cloth,

Shri Sivamurthl Swami: May I know, Sir, how much handloom cloth has been exported this year?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: In 1953,
63-97 minion yards.

Shri M. D. Ramasami: What are the other steps taken by Government to encourage the export of handloom cloth?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I have been doing nothing else except answering questions on the steps taken by Government to encourage the handloom industry.

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): There is a pamphlet also.
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The Minister of Production (Slirl
K. C. Reddy): (a) and (b). The num ber of Indians sent to America by the Standard-Vacuum Refining Company of India Ltd., Bombay till 31st January
1954, was 5. The expenses were borne by the Company.

The information regarding the num*
ber of trainees if any sent to America-' on Government stipends and by the S.V.O.C. on the (Distribution) side i®
being collected and will be laid on the-Table of the House.
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Shri K. K. Basu: May I know whether Government has any machinery to check what is the quality of the training imparted to these trainees selected by the Standard-Vacuum Oil Company? Or is it entirely the Company’s concern?

Shri K. C. Reddy: No, Sir. The Oil Company concerned has prescribed its own requirements and it selects the persons who have to be sent abroad for training. Government take care to see that as many Indians as possible are sent against the background of the requirements of the Company.

Shri K. K. Basu: What about the quality of training?

SiNDRi F ertilizhr Plant

♦631, Shri Tulsidas: Will the Minister of Production be pleased to state:

(a) what is the estimated life of the fertilizer plant at Sindri; and

(b) whether depreciation thereon is calculated on the estimated life or the replacement value of the plant?

The Minister of Production (Shri
K. C. Reddy): (a) and (b). The
depreciation on the plant is calculated on the basis of estimated life, which is. ten years.

